

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**
CASE NOS. 22-3497, 22-3702

HUNTER DOSTER; JASON ANDERSON; MCKENNA COLANTANIO; PAUL CLEMENT; JOE DILLS; BENJAMIN LEIBY; BRETT MARTIN; CONNOR MCCORMICK; HEIDI MOSHER; PETER NORRIS; PATRICK POTTINGER; ALEX RAMSPERGER; BENJAMIN RINALDI; DOUGLAS RUYLE; CHRISTOPHER SCHULDES; EDWARD STAPANON, III; ADAM THERIAULT; DANIEL REINEKE, *on behalf of themselves and others similarly situated*

Plaintiffs/Appellees

v.

HON. FRANK KENDALL, ROBERT MILLER, MARSHALL WEBB, RICHARD SCOBEE, JAMES SLIFE, *all in their official capacities*, and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Defendants/Appellants

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio, 1:22-cv-00084

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING *EN BANC*

Christopher Wiest (OH 0077931)
Chris Wiest, Atty at Law, PLLC
25 Town Center Blvd, Suite 104
Crestview Hills, KY 41017
Tel: 513/257-1895
chris@cwiestlaw.com

Thomas B. Bruns (OH 51212)
Bruns Connell Vollmar & Armstrong
4555 Lake Forrest Drive, Suite 330
Cincinnati, Ohio 45242
Tel.: 513/312-9890
tbruns@bcvalaw.com

Aaron Siri
Elizabeth A. Brehm & Wendy Cox
Siri & Glimstad LLP
745 Fifth Avenue, Suite 500
New York, NY 10151
Tel: 212/532-1091
wcox@sirillp.com
Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii
INTRODUCTION 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6
ARGUMENT 7
I. The appeal is not moot because Plaintiffs, and members of the class, face ongoing criminal exposure due to non-compliance with orders to vaccinate.....7
II. The appeal is not moot because the voluntary cessation doctrine applies.....8
III. The appeal is not moot because other mootness exceptions apply.....13
IV. Vacatur is not appropriate where, if the case is moot at all, it was caused by the Government’s voluntary conduct.....15
CONCLUSION17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Husted, 838 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2016).....12

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc., 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....9

Blankenship v. Secretary of HEW, 587 F.2d 329 (6th Cir. 1978).....15

Bowman v. Schwarzenegger, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24678 (ED Cal 2009).....8

Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Tennant, 706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2013).....8

Chafin v. Chafin, 568 U. S. 165 (2013).....6

Chen v. Allstate Ins. Co., 819 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2016).....6, 7

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle, Inc., 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....9, 11

Dean Foods Co. v. Tracy, 990 F. Supp. 646 (W.D. Wis. 1997).....8

Deposit Guaranty National Bank v. Roper, 445 U.S. 326 (1980).....15

Doster v. Kendall, 54 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2022).....2

Doster v. Kendall, 48 F.4th 608 (6th Cir. 2022).....2

Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....13

Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts, 467 U.S. 561 (1984).....7

First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....14

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....9, 10

Honig v. Doe, 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....14

Kingdomware Tech., Inc. v. United States, 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....14

Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkely Lab., 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir 1998).....11

Northland Family Planning Clinic, Inc. v. Cox, 487 F.3d 323 (6th Cir. 2007)12

Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School Dist. No. 1,
551 U. S. 701 (2007)..... 11, 12

Ramsek v. Beshear, 989 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2021)8, 16, 17

Roe v. Wade, 93 S. Ct. 705 (1973)14

Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)..... 14, 15

Sacks v. Office of Foreign Assets Control, 466 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2006) 8

Sanders v. United States, 373 U.S. 1, 17 (1963).....16

Sibron v. New York, 392 U.S. 40 (1968) 7

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel, 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 11, 12, 13

Southern Pac. Terminal Co. v. ICC, 219 U.S. 498 (1911).....14

Tandon v. Newsom, 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)12

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)10

Turner v. Rogers, 564 U.S. 431 (2011)14

U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship, 513 U.S. 18 (1994)16

United States v. Munsingware, 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....1, 16

United States v. Sanchez-Gomez, 138 S. Ct. 1532 (2018).....11

United States v. W. T. Grant Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953)13

West Virginia v. EPA, 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)..... 6

Wooten v. Housing Authority of Dallas, 723 F.2d 390 (5th Cir. 1983).....7

Statutes:

10 U.S.C. § 890 2

10 U.S.C. § 892.....2

10 U.S.C. § 843.....2, 3, 7

2022/2023 National Defense Authorization Act, available at
<https://www.congress.gov/117/bills/hr7776/BILLS-117hr7776enr.pdf> 8

Rules:

FRAP 35.....1, 5, 6, 17

Other Sources:

Manual for Court Martial, available at
[https://jsc.defense.gov/Portals/99/Documents/2019%20MCM%20\(Final\)%20\(20190108\).pdf?ver=2019-01-11-115724-610](https://jsc.defense.gov/Portals/99/Documents/2019%20MCM%20(Final)%20(20190108).pdf?ver=2019-01-11-115724-610)3

Lawmakers question Pentagon brass on why troops who refused COVID vaccine still face penalties, Washington Post, February 28, 2023, available at
<https://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2023/feb/28/pentagon-has-its-own-long-covid-problem-over-dropp/> (last accessed 3/13/2023).....3

Oral Argument, *Doster v. Kendall*, at 18:38-18:55, No. 22-3497 (6th Cir. Jul. 25, 2022). Available at:
https://www.opn.ca6.uscourts.gov/internet/court_audio/aud2.php?link=audio/10-19-2022%20-%20Wednesday/22-3497%20Hunter%20Doster%20v%20Frank%20Kendall%20et%20al.mp3&name=22-3497%20Hunter%20Doster%20v%20Frank%20Kendall%20et%20al5

Secretary of Defense Memoranda on Vaccine Mandate Rescission,
<https://media.defense.gov/2023/jan/10/2003143118/-1/-1/1/secretary-of-defense-memo-on-rescission-of-coronavirus-disease-2019-vaccination-requirements-for-members-of-the-armed-forces.pdf>9, 10, 11
